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 Executive Officers



President
Ms. Jill S. Patterson ‘98
Cleveland Clinic
3050 Science Park Dr., AC343a 
Cleveland, OH  44122
216-448-0103 Fax: 216-222-0079
patterj3@ccf.org



President-elect
Mr. Ian N. Friedman ‘97							
Ian N. Friedman & Associates
1304 W. 6th St.
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-928-7700  Fax: 216-556-9779
ifriedman@inflaw.com



vice president
Mr. Gregory S. Scott ‘96
Lowe Eklund Wakefield & Mulvihill
1660 West 2nd St., #610
Cleveland, OH  44113-1454
216-781-2600  Fax: 216-781-2610
Gscott@lewm.com











Secretary
Mr. James P. Sammon ‘94
Dubyak, Connick, Thompson, Bloom & Sammon
3401 Enterprise Pkwy #205
Cleveland, OH  44122
216-364-0500 ext. 515 Fax: 216-364-0505
jpsammon@dctblaw.com

treasurer
Mr. Kevin Butler ’01								 
City of Lakewood
12650 Detroit Ave.
Lakewood, OH  44107
216-529-6030  Fax: 216-228-2514
kevin.butler@lakewoodoh.net



immediate past president
Mr. Bryan Penvose ’01							
Koblentz & Penvose
55 Public Sq., #1170
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-621-3012
blpenvose@sbcglobal.net







Trustees

Mr. Kemper D. Arnold ’80					    
Vantage Financial Group, Inc.
6200 Rockside Rd., #100
Cleveland, OH  44131
216-642-8002  Fax: 216-532-0039
karnold@vanfin.com

Mr. Gregory F. Clifford ’80					   	 
Cleveland Municipal Court
P.O. Box 94894
Cleveland, OH  44101-4894
216-664-4955  Fax: 216-664-4949
cliffordg@clevelandmunicipalcourt.org

Mr. Tim L. Collins ’85							    
Collins & Scanlon
50 Public Square, #3300
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-696-0022  Fax: 216-696-1166
tcollins@collins-scanlon.com

Ms. Michelle M. DeBaltzo	‘97 
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Offc. of Solicitor
1240 E. 9th St., #881
Cleveland, OH  44199
216-522-3879
debaltzo.michelle@dol.gov

Ms. Dayna M. DePerro ’04            
Kelley & Ferraro
127 Public Sq., #2200
Cleveland, OH 44114
216-575-0777  Fax: 216-575-0799
ddeperro@kelley-ferraro.com

Mr. Nicholas A. DiCello ‘02
Spangenberg, Shibley & Liber
1001 Lakeside Ave. E, #1700
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-696-3232  Fax: 216-696-3924
ndicello@spanglaw.com
Mr. Brendan R. Doyle ’04						    
2810 Jay Ave., Apt. A
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-650-0191
brdoyle77@aol.com

Mr. Frank L. Gallucci ’00							 
Plevin & Gallucci
55 Public Sq., #2222
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-861-0804
fgallucci@pglawyer.com

Ms. Lisa Gold-Scott ’94							    
City of Shaker Hts.
3400 Lee Rd.
Shaker Hts., OH  44120 
216-491-1446  Fax: 216-491-1447
lisa.gold-scott@shakeronline.com

Mr. Andrew S. Goldwasser ‘97
Ciano & Goldwasser
101 Prospect Ave. W, #1610
Cleveland, OH  44115-1093
216-658-9900 Fax: 216-658-9920
asg@c-g-law.com

Mr. David H. Gunning ‘94
Roetzel & Andress
1375 E. 9th St., 9th fl.
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-623-0150
dgunning@ralaw.com

Mr. Patrick F. Haggerty ‘84                        
Frantz Ward LLP
127 Public Sq., #2500
Cleveland, OH  44114-1230
216-515-1605  Fax: 216-515-1650
haggerty@frantzward.com




Mr. Kevin J. Kelley ’04							    
Porter Wright
925 Euclid Ave., #1700
Cleveland, OH  44115-1483
216-443-2546  Fax: 216-443-9011
kkelley@porterwright.com

Ms. Lynda L. Kovach ’01                          
Kaman & Cusimano
50 Public Sq., #2000
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-696-0650
dalkovach@juno.com

Mr. Patrick J. Milligan ‘04
Norchi, Barrett & Forbes
23240 Chagrin Blvd., #600
Cleveland, OH  44122
216-514-9500
pjmilligan@norchilaw.com

Ms. Michelle L. Paris ‘84
38700 Jackson Road
Moreland Hills, OH  44022-2011
216-346-5308
mparis@nphm.com

Mr. Anthony R. Petruzzi ‘97
McLaughlin & McCaffrey
1111 Superior Avenue, #1350
Cleveland, OH  44114 
216-586-5496  Fax:  216-623-0935
apetruzzi@mmlitigation.com

Mr. Troy Prince ’02							         
Thompson Hine
127 Public Sq., #3900
Cleveland, OH  44114-1291
216-566-5579  Fax: 216-566-5800
troy.prince@thompsonhine.com





Mr. Royce R. Remington ’88					 
Hahn Loeser + Parks
200 Public Sq., #2800
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-274-2208
rremington@hahnlaw.com

Ms. Darnella T. Robertson	 ‘94			    
NEORSD
3900 Euclid Ave.
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-881-6600 x6725
robertsond@neorsd.org

Ms. Kate E. Ryan ’97							    
2979 Somerton Road
Cleveland Hts., OH  44118
216-346-5433
Kryan5433@gmail.com

Ms. Michelle J. Sheehan ’93			 
Reminger Co., LPA
101 Prospect Ave. W., #1400 
Cleveland, OH  44115-1093
216-430-2165  Fax: 216-687-1841
msheehan@reminger.com

Mr. Stanley E. Stein ’62							    
75 Public Sq., #714
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-621-2424  Fax: 216-621-5633
sestein2@juno.com

Mr. Carter E. Strang ‘84							    
Tucker, Ellis & West
925 Euclid Avenue,, #1150
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-696-3956  Fax: 216-592-5009
cstrang@tuckerellis.com
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Mr. P. Kelly Tompkins ’81						
Cliffs Natural Resources
200 Public Square, #3300
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-694-6529  Fax: 216-694-6509
kelly.tompkins@cliffsnr.com

Mr. Robert G. Walton ’80                         
13111 Shaker Square, #304
Cleveland, OH  44120
216-283-6484
rgwalton@sbcglobal.net

Mr. Steven L. Wasserman ‘78
Chernett Wasserman
1301 E. 9th St., #3300
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-861-6221  Fax: 216-737-0011
slw@chernettwasserman.com

Mr. Keith D. Weiner  ‘82
75 Public Sq., 4th Floor
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-771-6500  Fax: 216-771-6540
kweiner@weinerlaw.com

Ms. Darlene E. White ’00						
Gallagher Sharp 
1501 Euclid Ave., 6th Floor
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-522-1062
dwhite@gallaghersharp.com

Ms. Robin Wilson ’96                                
Thompson Hine
127 Public Sq., #3900
Cleveland, OH  44114-1291
216-566-5572
robin.wilson@thompsonhine.com



























Honorary Trustees


Mr. Gary S. Adams ’83
23 Morning Song Lane
Hudson, OH 44236
garyadams53@gmail.com

Hon. Ronald B. Adrine ’73 
Cleveland Municipal Court
1200 Ontario St.
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-664-4975 Fax: 216-6737
longpencil@msn.com

Mr. Richard C. Alkire ’80                         
6060 Rockside Woods Blvd., #250
Independence, OH  44131
216-674-0550  Fax: 216-674-0104
r_alkire@earthlink.net

Hon. Dick Ambrose ‘87							    
Court of Common Pleas
1200 Ontario St., 18A
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8670  
cpda1@cuyahogacounty.us

Ms. Wendy W. Asher ‘97					    
8228 Mayfield Road, 6B
Chesterland, OH  44026
440-729-7278 ext. 114
wendylweiss@roadrunner.com

Ms. Sheryl King Benford ’79					    
RTA – General Counsel
1240 West 6th St.
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-781-4522  Fax: 216-781-4152
sbenford@gcrta.org





					    
Ms. Janet E. Burney ’79
4437 Archer Road
Cleveland, OH  44105
216-271-7358
janburn2@aol.com

Hon. Anthony O. Calabrese, Jr. ’61
Cuyahoga Co. Court House
One Lakeside Ave., Rm. 107
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8933  Fax: 216-443-8929
acalabrese@cuyahogacounty.us

Hon. Deena R. Calabrese ‘97
Court of Common Pleas
1200 Ontario St., 22B
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8748

Mr. Henry W. Chamberlain ’90				
Chamberlain Law Firm
526 Superior Ave., #620
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-575-9000  Fax: 216-575-9004
hank@chamberlain-law.com

Mr. Michael L. Climaco ’72					    
Tucker Ellis & West
925 Euclid Ave., #1150
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-696-5663  Fax: 440-543-0846
michaelclimaco@gmail.com

Mr. Thomas L. Colaluca ’78					    
The Colaluca Law Firm
1400 W. Sixth St., #300
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-455-1050
tlc@colaluca-law.com



Hon. C. Ellen Connally ’70					    
13507 Cormere
Cleveland, OH  44120-1523
216-932-3871
CELLENC@aol.com

Hon. Michael J. Corrigan ’74				    
33476 Lyons Gate Run
Avon, OH 44011
440-892-3943
mccorrig@aol.com

Hon. John E. Corrigan ’68					    
5474 Clinton Lane
Cleveland, OH  44143
JEC10@me.com

Hon. John J. Donnelly ’69							
12700 Lake Ave., #805
Cleveland, OH  44107
216-226-6465
jacknellen@cox.net

Hon. Michael P. Donnelly ‘92
Court of Common Pleas
1200 Ontario St., 19-A
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8736
cpmpd@cuyahogacounty.us

Hon. Ann Marie K. Dyke ’68				    
Eighth District Court of Appeals
One Lakeside Avenue, #202
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-6356  Fax: 216-443-2044
no email

Mr. Scott C. Finerman ’87						    
Second Generation Place
3029 Prospect Ave.
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-361-1000  Fax: 216-426-1400
scf@partnerss.com



Hon. Nancy A. Fuerst ’88					   
2916 Fairmount Blvd.
Cleveland Hts., OH  44118-4022
216-443-8687  Fax: 216-348-4092
nancyafuerst@yahoo.com

Hon. John W. Gallagher ’70					    
12700 Lake Ave., #1407
Cleveland, OH  44107
216-228-6894   
jwgall@sbcglobal.net

Ms. Jayne Geneva ’87							    
2339 Delamere 
Cleveland, OH  44106
216-371-0828   
jayne.geneva@gmail.com

Ms. Susan L. Gragel ’80							   
Goldstein Gragel LLC
526 Superior Ave. E., #1040
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-771-6633  Fax: 216-771-7559
sgragel@ggcounsel.com

Hon. Maureen Adler Gravens ’78		 
Rawlin Gravens Co. L.P.A.
55 Public Sq., #850
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-579-1602  Fax: 216-579-9463
Mgravens@RawlinGravens.com

Mr. Terrance P. Gravens ’77					 
Rawlin Gravens Co. L.P.A.
55 Public Sq., #850
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-579-1602  Fax: 216-579-9463
tgravens@rawlingravens.com

Mr. Donald L. Guarnieri ’60					 
431 E. Market St.
Warren, OH  44482
330-393-7642
no email

Hon. Patricia A. Hemann ’80				 
3185 Warrington
Shaker Hts., OH  44120
216-561-0535
no email

Ms. Deborah Lewis Hiller ’75				 
Eliza Jennings Group
14650 Detroit Ave., #710
Lakewood, OH  44107
216-226-5000 x215  Fax: 216-226-5899
hiller@elizajen.org

Mr. Joseph B. Jerome ’75							
Joseph B. Jerome & Associates
55 Public Sq., #2020
Cleveland, OH  44113-1901
216-241-9990  Fax: 216-241-2920
jbj@jeromelaw.com

Mr. Richard S. Koblentz ’75					    
Koblentz & Penvose
55 Public Sq., #1170
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-621-3012  Fax: 216-621-6567
koblentz@sbcglobal.net

Mr. Dennis R. Lansdowne ’81				   
Spangenberg, Shibley & Liber
1001 Lakeside Ave., #1700
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-696-3232  Fax: 216-696-3924
dlansdowne@spanglaw.com

Mr. John H. Lawson ’76							    
Brownhoist Bldg.
4403 St. Clair Ave.
Cleveland, OH  44103
216-881-9675  Fax: 216-881-3928
cwlegal2@yahoo.com







Mr. Steven B. Lesser ‘79
Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.
3111 Stirling Road, PO 9057
Ft. Lauderdale, FL  33312-6525
(954) 985-4137
slesser@becker-poliakoff.com

Mr. Vincent T. Lombardo ’81							    
2679 Haddam Rd.
Cleveland, OH  44120
216-932-4656  
vtlombardo@att.net

Mr. William D. Mason ’86						    
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office
1200 Ontario St., 9th Floor
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-7747  Fax: 216-443-7601
prosecutor@cuyahogacounty.us

Mr. Gary Maxwell ’88                               
Carroll Financial Organization
2460 Fairmount Blvd., #207
Cleveland Hts., OH  44106
216-229-9000
no email

Mr. Daniel R. McCarthy ’54                    
McCarthy, Lebit, Crystal & Liffman Co.
101 W. Prospect Ave., #1800
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-696-1422  Fax: 216-696-1210
drm@mccarthylebit.com

Mr. J. Timothy McCormack ’72				 
4403 St. Clair Ave.
Cleveland, OH  44103
216-443-8060  Fax: 216-443-7635
Bwm85@aol.com






Hon. Timothy J. McGinty ’81				    
Court of Common Pleas
1200 Ontario St., #21A
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8758  Fax: 216-443-5424
tjmcginty@aol.com

Ms. Stacey L. McKinley ‘97
Cleveland State University
2121 Euclid Avenue, KB300
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-687-5522  Fax: 216-687-9270
s.mckinley@csuohio.edu

Hon. Ann McManamon ’50					    
115 Christina Landing Dr., #302
Wilmington, DE  19801-5454

Provost Geoffrey S. Mearns						   
Cleveland State University
2121 Euclid Ave., AC333
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-687-3588  Fax: 216-687-9290
g.mearns@ csuohio.edu

Mr. Howard D. Mishkind ’80					
Mishkind Law Firm Co., L.P.A.
23240 Chagrin Blvd., #101
Cleveland, OH  44122
216-595-1900  Fax:  216-241-5757
hmishkind@mishkindlaw.com 

Mr. William T. Monroe ’53						
Monroe/Gibbons
526 Superior Ave., #1525  
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-241-2500  Fax: 216-241-2286
IACES@aol.com

Hon. Donald C. Nugent ’74					    
U.S. District Court
801 W. Superior Ave., 15-A
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-357-7160  Fax: 216-443-2044
donald_c_nugent@ohnd.uscourts.gov

Mr. Thomas R. O’Donnell ‘96				    
Calfee, Halter & Griswold
800 Superior Ave., #1400
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-622-8531  fax: 216-241-0816
todonnell@calfee.com

Mr. Michael W. O’Neil ’94						    
Larry A. Weiser Co., L.P.A.
1419 W. 9th St., 2nd Floor
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-861-8888  fax: 216-566-8810
mwoneil@gmail.com

Prof. Kevin F. O’Neill							    
Cleveland-Marshall College of Law
2121 Euclid Ave., LB151
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-687-5282  Fax: 216-687-6881
kevin.oneill@law.csuohio.edu

Hon. Ralph J. Perk ’83							    
3421 E. 49th St.
Cleveland, OH  44127-1648
216-403-9897
jrperkcmc@aol.com

Mr. William T. Plesec ’71							    
Jones Day
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-586-7212  Fax: 216-579-0212
wtplesec@jonesday.com

Mr. Dale D. Powers ’60							    
13700 Shaker Hts. Blvd. #309
Cleveland, OH  44120
216-789-0014  Fax: 216-566-1468
ddp13700@gmail.com

Mr. Laurence J. Powers ’87					    
Powers Friedman Linn
23240 Chagrin Blvd., Bldg. 4, #180
Cleveland, OH  44122
216-514-1180 x101  Fax; 216-514-1185
lpowers@pfl-law.com

Ms. Maria E. Quinn ’79							    
25550 Chagrin Blvd., #320
Beachwood, OH  44122
216-593-0910  Fax: 216-593-0914
mquinn@mariaquinnlaw.com

Mr. Richard T. Reminger ’57				    
310 Australian Ave.
Palm Beach, FL  33480
561-833-1695  Fax: 561-691-1471
no email

Mr. Weldon H. Rice ’02                           
406 Harbor Court
Avon Lake, OH  44012
440-653-9188
wr@weldonrice.com

Mr. David Ross ’76							    
Reminger & Reminger
101 Prospect Ave. W.
1400 Midland Bldg.
Cleveland, OH  44115-1093
216-430-2166  Fax: 216-687-1898
dross@reminger.com

Hon. Anthony J. Russo ’77						
Probate Court
1 Lakeside Ave., Room 1A
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8866
no email

Hon. John J. Russo ‘92
Court of Common Pleas
1200 Ontario St., 17A
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8676
cpjr1@cuyahogacounty.us

Hon. Nancy Margaret Russo ’82			    
Court of Common Pleas
1200 Ontario St., #18C
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8688 Fax: 216-348-4037
no email

Mr. Joseph M. Saponaro ’99				    
729 Oakwood Dr.
Gates Mills, OH 44040
440-442-2833 
jsaponaro@saponarolaw.com

Mr. Thomas J. Scanlon ’63                      
Collins & Scanlon
50 Public Sq., #3300
Cleveland, OH  44113-2294
216-696-0022  Fax:  216-696-1166
tscanlon@collins-scanlon.com

Hon. Brendan J. Sheehan ’93
Cuyahoga Co. Common Pleas Ct.
1200 Ontario St., #22C
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8685
judgesheehan@gmail.com

Ms. Catherine K. Smith ‘95						 
144 Cornell Ave.
Elyria, OH  44035
440-897-1698  
catesmithjd@gmail.com

Mr. Scott A. Spero ’89								
Bentoff & Spero
526 Superior Ave., #440
Cleveland, OH  44114
216-861-9899  Fax: 216-696-9370
speroesq@aol.com or scott@bentoffspero.com

Hon. Melody J. Stewart ’88					    
8th District Court of Appeals
1 Lakeside Ave., #202
Cleveland, OH 44113
216-443-6360  
mjs@8thappeals.com

Hon. Louis Stokes ’53							    
Squire Sanders & Dempsey
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, #500
Washington, DC  20004
202-626-6697 Fax: 202-626-6780
lstokes@ssd.com

Hon. Joan Synenberg ‘87
Court of Common Pleas
1200 Ontario St., #15-D
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-8560
cpjxs@cuyahogacounty.us

Mr. James R. Tanner, Jr. ’91					    
Domestic Relations Court
1 Lakeside Ave., Room 26
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-443-4942  Fax: 216-698-2208
jtanner@cuyahogacounty.us

Mr. James E. Tavens ’86							    
1370 Ontario St., #2000
Cleveland, OH  44113
216-363-6020  Fax: 216-363-6013
jtavens@sbcglobal.net

Hon. Hans R. Veit ’60							    
346 Peppertree Rd.
Venice, FL  34293-1138
no email

Mr. Gerald R. Walton ’80							
Gerald R. Walton & Associates
2800 Euclid Ave., #320
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-621-1230  Fax: 216-621-3039
grwalton49@aol.com

Ms. Tina Ellen Wecksler ’85					    
3116 Somerset Dr.
Shaker Hts., OH  44122
216-536-8819
twecksler@msn.com

Prof. Emeritus Stephen J. Werber	   
2560 Lafayette Dr.
University Hts., OH  44118
216-291-0737  Fax: 216-687-6881
stephen.werber@law.csuohio.edu



Hon. George W. White ’55					   
2202 Acacia Park Dr., #2705
Cleveland, OH 44124
440-461-0754
no email

Mr. Frederick N. Widen ’81					 
Ulmer & Berne
1660 W. 2nd St., #1100
Cleveland, OH  44113-1448
216-583-7340  Fax: 216-583-7341
fwiden@ulmer.com

Ms. Laura A. Williams ’82					       
13612 Ardoon Rd.
Shaker Hts., OH  44120
216-932-1567; 216-269-4116  
williams9975@roadrunner.com

Mr. Gary R. Williams ’84							
13612 Ardoon Rd.
Shaker Hts., OH  44120

Mr. Leonard D. Young ’74						    
Cleveland State University
2121 Euclid Ave, AC327
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-687-3543
l.young@csuohio.edu
 











CMLAA


Mary W. McKenna
Executive Director
2121 Euclid Ave., LB121
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-687-2368  Fax: 216-687-6881
mary.mckenna@law.csuohio.edu

Jill M. McDonnell
Assistant Director
2121 Euclid Ave., LB121
Cleveland, OH  44115
216-523-7357  Fax: 216-687-6881
alumni.office@law.csuohio.edu
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